
 

Health and Housing 
Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 15 

July 2020 
Microsoft Teams 

 
 
 

  
 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at: 

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings     
 

1.   Introduction/Attendance at Meeting  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

3.   Covid Update –  
Report of the Director of Children and Adults Services and Director of Economic 
Growth and Neighbourhood Services 
 (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

 (a)   Darlington Local Outbreak Control Plan (Pages 13 - 52) 
 

4.   Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Recovery/'Build Back Better' 
Plans –  
Report of the Director of Operations – Durham & Darlington, Tees, Esk and Wear 
Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 (Pages 53 - 56) 
 

5.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

6.   Questions  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings


     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 7 July 2020 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Bell, Dr. Chou, Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, Newall, Tostevin 
and Wright 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Hannah Fay, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays email: hannah.fay@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405801 



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

SPECIAL HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
15 JULY 2020 

 

 
 

COVID UPDATE 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Scrutiny with an overview of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the Council’s 

response with a focus on health protection and outbreak management by 
implementing government policy. 
 

2. To update Members on decisions taken with regard to the services relevant to this 
Committee.    
 

Background 
 
Virus and disease 
 
3. Coronaviruses (CoV) are a large family of viruses that cause respiratory illness.  A 

novel coronavirus (nCoV) is a new strain that has not previously been identified in 
humans. 

 
4. On 31 December 2019 a cluster of pneumonia cases of unknown cause was 

reported in Wuhan City, Hubei Province, China.  The World Health Organisation 
(WHO) named the novel coronavirus as “severe acute respiratory syndrome 
Coronavirus 2” (SARS – COV -) while the coronavirus disease associated with it is 
referred to as COVID-19. 

 
5. As with other respiratory illnesses, symptoms of COVID-19 can include a new 

cough, fever, runny nose and other symptoms, including loss of smell or taste.  
Most people experience mild to moderate illness and recover without needing 
specialist treatment.  It can be more severe for some people.   

 
6. Older people and people with pre-existing medical conditions (e.g. heart disease, 

diabetes) appear to be more vulnerable to becoming seriously ill. 
 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Spread 
 
7. On the 31 January 2020 the WHO declared the outbreak as a public health 

emergency of international concern (PHEIC).  At that stage, there were 9,847 
confirmed cases ‘globally’ with 9,826 in China. 

 
8. On the 11 March 2020 the WHO declared the COVID-19 outbreak as a pandemic 

indicating the new disease was spreading globally.  While the outbreak initially 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

occurred in China, it spread rapidly.  By mid-March 2020 Europe became the 
epicentre for the disease. 

 
9. The outbreak has spread globally with 213 countries/territories affected.  As at 27 
[...]
educe the cost and administrative burden on public 
bodies and limit the impact of potential staffing shortages on the delivery of public 
services. 

 
22. Throughout March, April and May 2020 a number of announcements were made in 

relation to job retention, furloughing scheme, financial support, postponement of 
elections etc.  Those areas although important, are not the focus of this report. 

 
23. On 16 April it was confirmed that lockdown would be extended and set out “five 

tests” that must be met to allow easing of restrictions: 
 

(a) Evidence that the NHS can cope. 
(b) A sustained fall in death rates (daily). 
(c) Evidence that the Reproduction number (R) is decreasing. 
(d) Confidence in testing arrangements, enough PPE to meet demand. 
(e) No risk of a second peak. 

 
24. “Our Plan to Rebuild the UK (COVID-19 Recovery Strategy)” was launched on 

11 May 2020.  This set out a five point scale to indicate the level of threat to society 

Page 3



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

due to COVID-19 and included a phased approach to recovery, with incremental 
steps to relax control and public protection measures. 

 
 
Response 
 
Regional 

 
25. In the North East, the initial emergency preparedness, resilience and 

response to COVID-19 was structured around the established 
North East Pandemic Influenza Framework, which had developed by 
NHS England (NHSE) and Public Health England (PHE) and adopted by all three 
Local Resilience Forums (LRFs) in the region. 

 
26. Initially, the command and control arrangements in the framework 

operated on a precautionary shadow basis, before the regional Health 
Strategic Coordination Group was stood-up formally in early March 2020 
when the outbreak began to escalate in the region. 

 
27. Public Health England took the lead in issuing public information and 

guidance and advice to partners in the local health system, universities, 
local boarding schools, prisons, LRFs, airports and ports. De
[...]
gh all stages of the pandemic. Schools 
received relevant public health advice during the initial weeks of the pandemic 
before the national decision to close schools for the majority of pupils. They 
continue to be supported as they plan for future delivery. 

 
Testing 
 
43. A key element of the national response has been the introduction of testing to 

monitor and enable containment of the spread of the virus and to develop 
intelligence which can support the development of treatments and vaccines. 

 
44. The Director of Public Health has worked with regional colleagues from 

NHSE, Public Health England and local NHS foundation trusts to develop and 
coordinate local testing programmes for NHS workers, social care staff and key 
workers from LRF responding organisations including the council.  

 
45. As part of this, through our Occupational Health service, COVID-19 testing is 

available for all council employees who have coronavirus symptoms, with tests and 
results provided quickly through local hospitals. 

 
46. Since the end of April 2020, the council has worked with the LRF on the use of 

Mobile Testing Units (MTUs) under the National Testing Programme. 

Page 6



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

NHS Test and Trace Service 
 
47. The NHS Test and Trace Service was introduced on 28 May 2020.  The purpose is 

to trace the spread of the virus, isolate new infections and interrupt the further 
spread of COVID-19. 
 
In order to do this the Test and Trace service will: 
 

 Ensure people who develop symptoms of COVID-19 can be quickly tested to 
find out if they are infected. 

 Trace contacts of people who test positive for coronavirus and, if necessary, 
advise them to self-isolate. 

 
48. Contact is expected to be the responsibility of Public Health of England, North East 

Health Protection Team while the Council is responsible for the management of the 
impact of cases or contacts in a range of settings. 
 

Local Outbreak Control Plan 
 
49. The DHSC requires every Upper Tier Local Authority to develop a Local Outbreak 

Control Plan (LOCP) by the end of June 2020. 
 
The plan will centre on 7 themes: 
 

 Care homes and schools. 

 High risk places, locations and communities. 

 Local testing capacity. 

 Contact tracing in complex settings. 

 Data integration. 

 Vulnerable people. 

 Local Boards including a new member-led Board to communicate with the 
general public.   

 
The government has allocated additional resources to councils to support Test and 
Trace and the implementation of plans. 

 
Recovery 
 
50. The council has established recovery related planning groups for adaptation to a 

society post COVID-19. A recovery workstream was incorporated into the LRF 
Recovery Cell to co-ordinate recovery planning across the LRF area. 

 
51. Working with colleagues from Durham County Council, the LRF Recovery Cell 

established a number of sub-groups: 
 

 Business and economy. 

 Buildings, infrastructure and environment. 

 Health, welfare and communities. 

 Local authority services. 
 
52. The council focus is on restoring services and supporting the community in 

recovery. With partners the council is reviewing plans to prevent or mitigate 

Page 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

secondary outbreaks of COVID-19. Work is underway to understand the impact of 
COVID-19 locally and will inform council planning for the future. 
 

Housing Services 
 
Housing Income 
 
53. Despite the financial challenges the lockdown has brought, tenants have continued 

to be fully supported to pay their rent and sustain tenancies.  Rent arrears in May 
were 3.3% of the annual debit which is an increase from the year-end figure of 
2.8% but the increase is lower than other social housing providers nationally. Since 
April over £3.7 million has been collected towards rent and arrears with weekly 
collection rates over 94%.  Numbers of Universal Credit claims have significantly 
increased as of this time last year by 66.5%, with over 1285 council tenants 
claiming Universal Credit.  The team continue to provide specialist support to those 
people who have lost employment and claimed Universal Credit.  This support and 
guidance continues to help ensure that residents are supported in maintaining 
payment plans and maintaining tenancies.   
 

Customer Services 
 

54. During the lockdown period, over 6570 vulnerable customers have been contacted 
by Housing and Lifeline staff where residents were offered help and assistance as 
appropriate.  This proactive work has helped to reduce the immediate effects and 
allayed some of the concerns of these residents and prompted more than 300 
referrals being made to Darlington Community Support Hub for emergency food, 
medication and advice and to Darlington Support for help with shopping, 
befriending and dog walking.  Housing staff are involved within the Darlington 
Community Support Hub where they were able to answer emergency calls on a 
wide variety of topics to assist residents during these exceptional times. 
 

Housing Options/Homelessness 
 
55. This has been a very demanding time for our Housing Options team with a 

significant increase in the  number of presentations for homelessness, rough 
sleeping or at risk of being homeless. This situation has been reflected across the 
country 
 

56. To meet this increased demand, additional temporary accommodation has been 
sourced through procuring hotel accommodation and ensuring our Tenancy 
Management Team increase the number of temporary Council accommodation 
units.  The work done by this team has been guided by the information from the 
Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government ensuring that all 
vulnerable homeless applicants were placed in accommodation regardless of their 
need and status.   
 

57. To ensure that all applicants could self-isolate additional items were purchased 
such as fridges and microwaves for their rooms
[...]
f neighbour nuisance and ASB have remained similar to previous 

years, there has been an additional 18 Covid related breaches which have been 
dealt with in partnership with Darlington Police.  These were mainly large 
gatherings inside Council tenanted properties and the surrounding areas.  There 
has also been an increase in those who are suffering with mental health issues 
during the lockdown period and those individuals have received appropriate advice 
support and signposting.  
 

Dolphin Centre and Eastbourne Sports Complex 
 
67. The Dolphin Centre and Eastbourne Sports Complex were closed to public on 

Tuesday 17 March 2020 when the country went into lockdown.  The Leisure teams 
have been redeployed to various essential roles including Darlington’s Community 
Hub.  The team have supported a number of functions within the Hub including the 
call centre, control room, outreach driving and deliveries and food packing, all of 
which have been essential to facilitate this emergency service for residents 
shielding.  In addition, the team have also supported Lifeline services, CCTV, the 
Food Bank and more recently Street Scene. 
 

68. Eastbourne pre-school, which is based at the Sports Complex reopened on 20 April 
2020 for vulnerable children and children of key workers. 
 

69. The Dolphin Centre is currently open for town centre toilet use and Eastbourne 
Sports Complex opened from Tuesday 9 June 2020 for limited track usage.  
A staggered programme of outdoor activity has been introduced in a phased 
approach to re-engage athletes and footballers onto the site, which has been 
welcomed by Eastbourne clubs and customers.  
 

70. A new shop front canopy was installed at 16 Horsemarket to provide alternative 
pavement café options and to highlight the presence of 16 in the market square 
when reopened.  A takeaway service has been available since 15 June 2020 and 
has included new features such as a range of homemade waffles and afternoon 
tea, which have
[...]
idays and in preparation for further 
easing of lockdown. 
 

73. Connect Health who deliver the muscular skeletal contract on behalf of the NHS 
have agreed Heads of Terms during this period to become a tenant in the vacant 
registrar’s area at the Dolphin Centre from November 2020.   
 

School Meals and Community Catering Service 
 
74. The school meals and community catering service has continued during this period 

with care homes receiving a varied menu, which has included themed days such as 
afternoon tea to animate the experience.  School meals have been greatly reduced 
but have continued to support schools in accommodating vulnerable children 
attending school and children of key workers.   
 

Recommendations 
 
75. Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 

 
 

Suzanne Joyner 
Director of Children and Adults Services 

Ian Williams 
Director of Economic Growth and Neighbourhood Services 

 

 

 
Background Papers 

Page 11



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
None 
 
Miriam Davidson 
Director of Public Health: Darlington. 
Pauline Mitchell 
Assistant Director Housing and Building Services 
Ian Thompson 
Assistant Director Community Services 
      
 

S17 Crime and Disorder N/A 

Health and Well Being Major impact on wellbeing of residents. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

Impact to be determined in the future. 

Diversity N/A 

Wards Affected All wards affected. 

Groups Affected All groups affected. 

Budget and Policy Framework  N/A 

Key Decision N/A 

Urgent Decision N/A 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

Impact on communities to be determined in the 
future. 

Efficiency N/A 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 12



 

1  29/06/2020 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
June 2020  

“Local authorities will develop, maintain and implement their own local outbreak control 
plans to contai
[...]
es of the outbreak the NHS and PHE were proactive in contacting 
people, testing and managing the cases.  Darlington Borough Council works closely 
with these agencies already, building on longstanding relationships. 

The Council has worked at a local, regional and national level responding quickly to 
make sure the necessary guidance, information and advice was shared widely. 

The NHS Test and Trace Service was introduced on 28 May 2020 in order to trace the 
spread of the virus, isolate new infections and stop further spread of COVID-19.  
Darlington residents have co-operated with the national guidance and contributed to 
protecting their communities. 

The Council focus is on restoring services and supporting the community in recovery.  
The Darlington Local Outbreak Control Plan is an essential part of our journey. 

 

Purpose 

1. The Local Outbreak Control Plan (LOCP) describes how Darlington Borough 
Council will work with partners to prevent and control COVID-19, at a population 
level, in complex settings, with communities of interest and through the Test and 
Trace service where there are complex local outbreaks of COVID-19.  The plan 
builds on existing relationships across Council and partnership planning and 
response to COVID-19. 

 
2. The plan sets out the role of partners in preventing and controlling COVID-19 with a 

focus on robust management of clusters and outbreaks.  The plan describes how, 
as national lockdown measures are eased, local surveillance aims to prevent and 
reduce the spread of COVID-19 within Darlington. 

 
3. The aim of the plan is to reduce transmission of COVID-19 in Darlington and 

ensure provision of an effective and timely response to cases in complex settings. 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 15



 

4  29/06/2020 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

PRINCIPLES UNDERPINNING THE PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT OF THE  
TRANSMISSION OF COVID-19 

 

4. Public Health leadership: this plan is based upon a public health approach, 
[...]
ff should call the COVID 
Testing Hotline on 01388 455699 and select Option 3 between 9am and 
3pm, Monday to Friday.  

• Staff need to do this within the first five days from the onset of symptoms.  
 
The Regional Testing Site at Newcastle Great Park and Mobile Testing Units  

• Testing can be booked through the NECS single point of contact 
https://nhscovidtestne.onk2.com (this provides quicker access to testing 
appointments and results are usually available within 24 hours) or the national 
portal https://www.gov.uk/apply-coronavirus-test  

 

Page 52



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 

RECOVERY/’BUILD BACK BETTER’ PLANS 
 
1. Background and Context 

 
The Trust (TEWV) is currently working hard to plan for Phase 3 and 4 of the 
pandemic in line with national requirements.  When the pandemic started we did not 
stand down many of our services, but changed the way we were delivering them with 
an increased focus on remote delivery via telephone or a digital platform.  There 
have been some exceptions to this, including memory clinics for dementia diagnosis 
and assessments as part of an Autism diagnosis (both for adults and children).  
However we are still developing plans to ensure that as we move into the next 
phases we continue to deliver our services.  As part of this planning we are currently: 
 

 Developing a model to help us forecast what the implications in terms of the 
mental health of the populations we serve, and the subsequent potential increase 
in demand for services, as a consequence of the pandemic.  This will include the 
impact of the anticipated financial downturn and the impact on the emotional 
health and wellbeing of staff across the system.    

 Reviewing the options for how we can reinstate those services we have stood 
down whilst still maintaining the safety of our staff and service users 

 Reflecting on the changes we have made as part of the response p
[...]
complexity of case loads  

 Exacerbation and relapse of mental health conditions - Relapse due to 
impact of Covid19 on mental health, continuity of care, bereavement, changes to 
social conditions, 

 Long term impact of the socioeconomic consequences - Impact of 
unemployment, reduced finances, ‘austerity’ , relationship breakdown  
 

 
 
The Health Impact Assessment, including a mental health and emotional wellbeing 
impact assessment, led by the LRF recovery group is currently being finalised.  This 
will give a helpful, system-wide picture of the possible impact of COVID and 
lockdown on the local Darlington community.  In parallel, work undertaken in TEWV 
is in progress to produce a set of indicative figures, by area, of anticipated additional 
mental health demand over the next 5 years.  Although not an exact science, these 
numbers will be built up through research and evidence from elsewhere, as well as 
expert clinical judgement.  Similar to national predictions, we are anticipating 
significant volume of additional needs which will challenge systems and TEWV over 
the next 5 years.   
 
3. Key Issues for Darlington System Working 

 
3.1. Care Homes  

 

Page 54



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Care Homes have been a particular focus for support over the past 4 months and 
much of this work is being fed into our recovery planning.  Our recovery plans, both 
within TEWV and working with partners, include: 
 

 Continued support directly into Older People’s Care Homes (in particular those 
with EMI provision) to give bespoke support to individual residents and staff 

 Continued work with DBC and health commissioners to provide similar bespoke 
input to specialist (MH/LD) Care Homes, for both residents and staff 

 Continuing to build on our offer to care home staff which currently includes 

o Computerised CBT via Talking Changes 
o One off anonymised support over the phone via CNTW  
o 1-1 or other bespoke support for any care h
[...]
ed.  Recovery plans within the Trust and 

Page 55



 

4 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Durham and Darlington locality are at a relatively early stage due to a level of 
uncertainty about future need and demand for services.  Whilst there are a number 
of important steps being taken to provide some rapid mitigation for the expected 
surge in demand, such as implementation of a 24/7 mental health support line, there 
is a range of other aspects which we will be focusing on in more detail over the 
coming weeks.  This includes: 
 

 More specific planning (internally and with partners at system level) and 
service/system development/change based on forecasting work 

 Development of a ‘resilience hub’ or similar for the system workforce to 
support with any COVID related need  

 Embedding a sustainable model to provide enhanced support to the care 
home sector (older people and specialist providers) 

 Proactive planning with schools in anticipation of a level of increased need 
from September 

 Embedding support for community hubs to provide early intervention and 
community based support for those most vulnerable 

 
Jennifer Illingworth 
Director of Operations – Durham & Darlington 
Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
July 2020 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Covid Update
	3(a) Darlington Local Outbreak Control Plan
	4 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Recovery/'Build Back Better' Plans



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

HEALTH AND HOUSING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 15 July 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Bell (Chair), Donoghue, Heslop, Layton, Lee, McEwan, 
Newall, Tostevin and Wright 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Dr. Chou  
 
ABSENT – 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Miriam Davidson (Director of Public Health), 
Pauline Mitchell (Assistant Director Housing and Building Services), Lisa Soderman 
(Head of Leisure), Michael Houghton (Director of Commissioning Strategy and 
Delivery), Jennifer Illingworth (Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington), 
Diane Lax (Healthwatch Operations Manager) and Hannah Fay (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

HH8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Bell declared an interest as an employee of County Durham and Darlington 
NHS Foundation Trust; Councillor McEwan declared an interest as a Lay Member for 
Darlington Primary Care Network; and Councillor Tostevin declared an interest as a 
Member of the Board of Governors for County Durham and Darlington NHS 
Foundation Trust and North East Ambulance Service. 
 

HH9 COVID UPDATE 
 

 The Director of Children and Adults Services and Director of Economic Growth and 
Neighbourhood Services submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with an overview of the COVID-19 pandemic, and the Council’s response 
with a focus on health protection and outbreak management by implementing 
government policy; and updating Members on decisions taken with regard to the 
services relevant to this Committee. 
 
The submitted report provided details of the virus, including symptoms and spread; 
that on 11 March 2020 the World Health Organisation declared the COVID-19 
outbreak as a pandemic, with Europe becoming the epicenter for the disease by mid-
March; and a number of links to international, national and local statistics were 
provided. 
 
Reference was made to the national, regional and local response to the outbreak; on 
16 April, 2020, lockdown was extended and that five tests, evidence that the NHS can 
cope; a sustained fall in death rates (daily); evidence that the Reproduction number 
(R) is decreasing; confidence in testing arrangements, enough PPE to meet demand; 
and no risk of a second peak, must be met to allow easing of restrictions. 
 
The local response, led by the County Durham and Darlington Local Resilience 
Forum (LRF) focused on a number of workstreams to respond to the pandemic, 
namely community support; excess deaths; intelligence and data; media; multi-



 

 
-2- 

 

agency information; PPE; and recovery. 
 
Testing was a key element of the national response; a local agreement with CDDFT 
made available COVID-19 testing for all council employees with coronavirus 
symptoms, with tests and results provided quickly. This offer was extended to Care 
Home Staff; NHS workers and other key workers from LRF responding organisations; 
and this was not a national offer. 
 
Details were provided in respect of Housing Services; rent arrears in May had 
increased from 2.8% at year end to 3.3%, however due to continued support from 
Housing Income, this increase was lower than other social housing providers; and 
support continued to be provided to ensure payment plans and tenancies were 
maintained, particularly as the number of claims for Universal Credit increased by 
66.5% when compared to the same period last year.  
 
It was reported that there had been a significant increase in the number of 
presentations for homelessness, rough sleeping or at risk of being homeless; Housing 
Options had worked with over 300 clients and had placed 57 households in 
temporary accommodation for the period of April and May 2020.   
 
Reference was made to the work of the Lifeline Team during the outbreak; staff had 
been present throughout at sheltered housing, extra care and good neighbours 
schemes; and virtual activities had been delivered to reduce social isolation during 
the period. 
 
It was reported that the Dolphin Centre and Eastbourne Sports Complex were closed 
to the public on 17 March 2020; Leisure teams were redeployed to various essential 
roles within Darlington’s Community Hub; the Dolphin Centre had been opened for 
town centre toilet use; Eastbourne Sports Complex opened on 9 June with a 
staggered programme of outdoor activity introduced in a phased approach; and 
school meals and community catering service continued throughout the pandemic. 
Following the announcement by Government that Gyms and swimming pools could 
reopen, a safe system of work had been developed and was awaiting sign off by 
Health and Safety, Public Health England and Unions. 
 
Discussion ensued on bereavement support. Members were advised of the work 
being undertaken as part of TEWV’s recovery plans; frontline and IAPS were being 
equipped to manage the anticipated increase in new patients with bereavement 
needs; and work was being undertaken with GPs including signposting to Cruse 
Bereavement Care. 
 
Regarding testing for key workers it was confirmed that testing was now widely 
available; a repeat testing programme for care home staff was fully implemented; 
testing was also in place for patients being discharged from hospital to care home 
settings and for those patients being placed in a care home from their own homes. 
 
Following a question by Members, it was confirmed that the home coaching service 
was still in the development phase; and that the next phase would involve liaison with 
GP’s; and that social prescribing ensured patients were connected to other services 
for the health and wellbeing needs. 
 



 

 
-3- 

 

Members raised concern in respect of access to toilets in the town centre for 
residents that held ‘no waiting’ cards and felt further work was required to educate 
shops and businesses in the town. 
 
Concern was also raised regarding the reopening of play areas and the difficulties in 
monitoring usage. Members were advised that although this was difficult to monitor, 
the Local Outbreak Control Plan would help ensure clear messaging for public 
engagement and population safety; outdoor exercise was lower risk than indoors; and 
that the message to wash hands should be reinforced. 
 
RESOLVED – (a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That the thanks of the Scrutiny Committee to NHS, Council and other key workers 
be recorded. 
 

(1)  DARLINGTON LOCAL OUTBREAK CONTROL PLAN 
 

 The Director of Public Health introduced the Local Outbreak Control Plan (previously 
circulated), and in doing so advised Members that Darlington’s Local Outbreak 
Control Plan (LOCP) was in place following the requirement from the Department of 
Health and Social Care; the LOCP described how Darlington Borough Council would 
work with partners to prevent and control COVID-19; setting out the role of partners in 
preventing and controlling COVID-19 with a focus on robust management of clusters 
and outbreaks through local surveillance. 
 
The LOCP outlined the principles that underpinned the prevention and management 
of the transmission of COVID-19; there were seven key themes covered in the LOCP, 
Care Homes and Schools; high risk places, locations and communities; workplaces; 
local testing capacity; contact tracing in complex settings; data integration; and 
vulnerable people. 
 
A Health Protection Board, consisting of multi-agencies was in place, taking 
management responsibility of the LOCP; its purpose was to lead, co-ordinate and 
manage work to prevent the spread of COVID19; and was accountable to the Health 
and Well Being Board. 
 
Discussion ensued in respect of the time lag for Pillar 2 data and the potential impact 
on response to an outbreak; Members were assured that the information was now 
being received more timely and that some postcode data was being received through 
the test and trace service. 
 
Following a question by Members regarding the number of deaths in Care Homes, it 
was confirmed that there had been 52 deaths in care homes in Darlington; this 
equated to 58 per cent of COVID-19 deaths in Darlington and that this fit with the 
national picture. Members noted that the NHS Infection Prevention and Control Team 
provided support and advice to care homes during the outbreak and were in daily 
contact with care homes in Darlington during the peak of the outbreak. 
 
Reference was made to areas in Darlington that were frequented by an increasing 
number of residents, particularly during warmer weather; Members were advised that 
anecdotal information should be fed into the multi-agency group to help identify 



 

 
-4- 

 

potentially high-risk places, locations and communities in Darlington; and Members 
queried whether the planning for outbreaks in education settings included private 
facilities in Darlington.  
 
Concern was raised in respect of the mixed messages in respect of social distancing 
and the requirement to wear masks; it was felt that increased resources into 
communications was needed, with support from stakeholders and ward councillors. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Local Outbreak Control Plan be noted. 
 

HH10 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST RECOVERY/'BUILD 
BACK BETTER' PLANS 
 

 The Director of Operations Durham and Darlington, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS 
Foundation Trust (TEWV) submitted a report (previously circulated) providing 
Members with details of the Recovery/’Build Back Better’ plans. 
 
It was reported that when the pandemic started, TEWV changed the way they 
delivered their services, with a focus on remote delivery via telephone or a digital 
platform; that memory clinics and autism diagnoses were paused at the start of the 
pandemic but were now being revisited; and TEWV were working to plan for Phase 3 
and 4 of the pandemic. 
 
Details were provided of the work undertaken in relation to developing plans; a model 
was being developed to forecast for the expected increased COVID-19 related 
demand for services; along with a backlog of clinical activity; exacerbation and 
relapse of mental health conditions; and long term impact of socioeconomic 
consequences. A Health Impact Assessment was being finalised and would provide a 
system-wide picture of the possible impact of Covid and lockdown on the local 
Darlington community. 
 
Discussion ensued on the need for increased budgets for mental health services in 
the town; support for children of primary and secondary ages; and Members were 
advised of the plans for increased resources in schools, including mental health 
workers. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 


